“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions,  if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Companies  (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 
any  statutory  modification(s)  or  re‐enactment(s)  thereof,  for  the  time  being  in  force),  the 
remuneration of Rs. 65,000/‐  (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand) only   plus GST and reimbursement of 
travelling and out‐of pocket expenses  to M/s. Y. S. Thakar & Co, Cost Accountants, Vadodara (FRN 
No‐000318),  as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board to conduct the 
audit of cost records and statements maintained by the Company for the financial year 2022 – 23,

[...]

may be determined by  the Board of Directors of  the Company on  recommendation of Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee. 

2. IN CASE OF INADEQUACY OF PROFITS:

In case of loss or inadequacy of profits, Shri Gopal Patodia will be entitled to the following remuneration: 

A maximum  remuneration  of  Rs.  1,50,00,000/‐  (Rupees One  Crore  Fifty  Lakhs Only)  p.a.  including  the 
following perquisites but excluding the contribution of the employer to the Provident Fund to the extent 
not taxable under the provisions of the Income Tax, 1961, Gratuity payable at the rate not exceeding half a 
month’s salary for each completed year of service and encashment of leave at the end of the tenure.

[...]

perquisites,  as may  be  determined  by  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company  on  recommendation  of 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 

2. IN CASE OF INADEQUACY OF PROFITS:

In case of loss or inadequacy of profits, Shri Mohan Kumar Patodia (DIN: 00035381) will be entitled to the 
following remuneration: 

A maximum  remuneration  of  Rs.  1,50,00,000/‐  (Rupees One  Crore  Fifty  Lakhs Only)  p.a.  including  the 
following perquisites but excluding the contribution of the employer to the Provident Fund to the extent 
not taxable under the provisions of the Income Tax, 1961, Gratuity payable at the rate not exceeding half a 
month’s salary for each completed year of service and encashment of leave at the end of the tenure.

[...]

Financial Year 2021‐22 on  this account Rs. 275.16  Lacs will be appropriated  from Reserves and Surplus.   
Payment of dividend shall be subject to Income tax deduction at source wherever applicable.  

3. TRANSFER TO RESERVES

Your directors have decided to transfer Rs. 32,00,00,000/‐ ( Rs. Thirty Two Crores only) to General Reserve 
from  profits.  

4. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS

There was no change in the nature of business of the Company during the financial year 2021‐22. 

5. BUSINESS OPERATIONS / STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS

During  the  financial year  2021‐22, overall our Company has performed well.